GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmariias.

OCT 17 2012

DICHOTOMY OF LEADERSHIP STYLES

A Dissertation
Presented to the Facylty of the
Graduate Studies in Business
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration

®

MARY FELIDORA FLORINOR D. MENDQZA-AMPARO

April 2012

?5} g?ﬁ fj?u %,
iRy




o

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

ABSTRACT

Mary Felidora Florinor D. Mendoza-Amparo, Dichotomy of
Leadership Styles, Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration, De La
Salle University — Dasmarifias, April 2012.

This research attempted to augment the classical structyral-
contingency theory by assigning leadership styles to each of the organizational
structure. The study tested leadership behaviors, organization size and
organizational structure as predictors of return-on-asset growth during stable
and disruptive business conditions.

The research used the descriptive quantitative design aided by the
Influence Strategies Evaluation Self-Assessment Tool of HayGroup and the
Organic versus Mechanistic instrument of Cruz and Camps (2002). Data
generated from these questionnaires were statistically interpreted using
confirmatory factor analysis, scatter plots with computed R, two-sample # test
and binary logistic regression.

The results showed that regardless of organizational structure, Filipino
corporate leaders are both collaborative and aggressive, while Philippine
business organizations are structurally mechanistic regardless of organization
size. Binary logistic regression indicated that organization size, structural
variables and leadership behaviours can predict return-on-asset growth on
both business conditions. The clustering of these constructs is also affected
by changes in business conditions.

This paper is completed with the participation of the corporate
members of the Philippine Chamber of Commerce and Industries,
Management Association of the Philippines and People Management
Association of the Philippines. This research contributed to insights on
Filipino leadership behaviour and structural design of Philippine business
organizations.

For its practical implications, this study is an empirical evidence on the
interplay of organization size, structure and leadership behaviours during
stable and disruptive business conditions, showing how the constructs for each
variable vary their significance when business organizations experience
change in conditions.




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
DEED OF DECLARATION
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF GRAPH
INTRODUCTION
Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Hypotheses of the Study
Significance of the Study
Scope and Limitations of the Study
Definition of Terms
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

METHODOLOGY o

xiv

12

18

- 31

32
36
41
77

85




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

. GRADUATE PROGRAM

- Research Design 85

Sampling Procedure 85

Method of Data Collection 86

Data Analysis 88
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 94
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 115
REFERENCES 121
APPENDIXES 133




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM

LIST OF TABLES

Confirmatory Factor Analysis on Collaborative and
Aggressive Leadership Styles

Values of R and R for Leadership Styles, Influence
Strategies and Business Conditions
(Problem 1)

T Values for Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership
Styles and Business Conditions
(Problem 1)

T Values for Leédership Styles, Influence Strategies
and Business Conditions
(Problem 1)

Cross Tabulation of Stryctural Variables and
Organization Size

Values of R? and R for Structural Variables and
Organization Size
(Problem 2)

T Values for Structural Variables and Organization
Size
(Problem 2) -

Values 0of R2 and R for Leadership Styles Combination
Grouped According to Organizational Structure and
Business Conditions

(Problem 3)

Comparative t Values of Preference on Leadership
Styles Combination by Organizational Structures and
Business Conditions

(Problem 3)

98

100

102

102

104

105

106

107

108




Xii

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM

Table

10

11

12

13

14

Comparative t Values of Preference on Collaborative
and Aggressive by Organizational Structures and
Business Conditions

(Problem 3)

Values of R2 and R for Preference on Collaborative
and Aggressive during Changing Business Conditions
in Mechanistic and Organic Structures

(Problem 3)

Logistic Regression Stable Business Condition
(Problem 3)

Logistic Regression Disruptive Business Condition
(Problem 3)

Correlation Coefficient: Values r

Page
109

110

112

114

184




xii

3 De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
d GRADUATE PROGRAM

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page
1 Classical Structural-Contingency Model 2
2 Classical Structural-Contingency Model with 7
Leadership Style

3 Structure-Leadership Model 84




Xiv

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

GRADUATE PROGRAM

Graph

10

11

12

13

LIST OF GRAPH

Dichotomy of Leadership Styles In Stable and
Disruptive Situations

Structure/Size, Structural Variables

Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles During
Stable Condition

Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles During
Disruptive Condition '

Aggressive Leadership Styles During Stable and
Disruptive Conditions

Empowerment Influence Strategy and Business
Conditions

Interpersonal Awareness Influence Strategy and
Business Conditions

Organizational Awareness Influence Strategy and
Business Conditions

Common Vision Influence Strategy and Business
Conditions

Impact Management Influence Strategy and Business
Conditions

Logical Persuasion Influence Strategy and Business
Conditions

Bargaining Influence Strategy and Business Conditions

Relationship Building Influence Strategy and Business
Conditions

Page
79

82

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165 -




GRADUATE PROGRAM

3y De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Graph
14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28

Coercion Inflyence Strategy and Business Conditions
Organizational Strycture and Organization Size
Degree of Complexity and Organization Size

Degree of Differentiation (Technical Systems) and
Organization Size

Degree of Integration (Planning and Control) and
Organization Size

Degreg of Integration (Training) and Organization Size

Degree of Integration (Information Flow) and
Organization Size

Degree of Integration (Culture) and Organization Size
Formalization and Organization Size
Centralization and Organization Size

Leadership Styles in Mechanistic Structure during
Stable Business Condition

Leadership Styles in Mechanistic Structure during
Disruptive Business Condition

Leadership Styles in Organic Structure during Stable
Business Condition

Leadership Styles in Organic Structure during
Disruptive Business Condition

Collaborative Leadership Style in Mechanistic
Structure during Stable and Disruptive Business
Conditions

Page
166
167
168

169

170

171

172

173
174
175

176

177

178

179

180




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
GRADUATE PROGRAM

Graph Page

29 Collaborative Leadership Style in Qrganic Structure 181
during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions

30 Aggressive Leadership Style in Mechanistic Structure 182
during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions

31 Aggressive Leadership Style in Organic Structure 183
during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions






