

#### DICHOTOMY OF LEADERSHIP STYLES

A Dissertation
Presented to the Faculty of the
Graduate Studies in Business
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration

MARY FELIDORA FLORINOR D. MENDOZA-AMPARO

April 2012



#### **ABSTRACT**

Mary Felidora Florinor D. Mendoza-Amparo, Dichotomy of Leadership Styles, Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration, De La Salle University – Dasmariñas, April 2012.

This research attempted to augment the classical structural-contingency theory by assigning leadership styles to each of the organizational structure. The study tested leadership behaviors, organization size and organizational structure as predictors of return-on-asset growth during stable and disruptive business conditions.

The research used the descriptive quantitative design aided by the Influence Strategies Evaluation Self-Assessment Tool of HayGroup and the Organic versus Mechanistic instrument of Cruz and Camps (2002). Data generated from these questionnaires were statistically interpreted using confirmatory factor analysis, scatter plots with computed  $R^2$ , two-sample t test and binary logistic regression.

The results showed that regardless of organizational structure, Filipino corporate leaders are both collaborative and aggressive, while Philippine business organizations are structurally mechanistic regardless of organization size. Binary logistic regression indicated that organization size, structural variables and leadership behaviours can predict return-on-asset growth on both business conditions. The clustering of these constructs is also affected by changes in business conditions.

This paper is completed with the participation of the corporate members of the Philippine Chamber of Commerce and Industries, Management Association of the Philippines and People Management Association of the Philippines. This research contributed to insights on Filipino leadership behaviour and structural design of Philippine business organizations.

For its practical implications, this study is an empirical evidence on the interplay of organization size, structure and leadership behaviours during stable and disruptive business conditions, showing how the constructs for each variable vary their significance when business organizations experience change in conditions.



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	
DEED OF DECLARATION	i
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH	v
ABSTRACT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF GRAPH	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
Background of the Study	9
Statement of the Problem	12
Hypotheses of the Study	18
Significance of the Study	31
Scope and Limitations of the Study	32
Definition of Terms	36
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	41
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	77
METHODOLOGY .	85



Research Design	85
Sampling Procedure	85
Method of Data Collection	86
Data Analysis	88
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	94
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	115
REFERENCES	121
APPENDIXES	133





#### LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Confirmatory Factor Analysis on Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles	98
2	Values of R <sup>2</sup> and R for Leadership Styles, Influence Strategies and Business Conditions (Problem 1)	100
3	T Values for Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles and Business Conditions (Problem 1)	102
4	T Values for Leadership Styles, Influence Strategies and Business Conditions (Problem 1)	102
5	Cross Tabulation of Structural Variables and Organization Size	104
6 .	Values of R <sup>2</sup> and R for Structural Variables and Organization Size (Problem 2)	105
7	T Values for Structural Variables and Organization Size (Problem 2)	106
8	Values of R2 and R for Leadership Styles Combination Grouped According to Organizational Structure and Business Conditions (Problem 3)	107
9	Comparative t Values of Preference on Leadership Styles Combination by Organizational Structures and Business Conditions (Problem 3)	108



Table		Page
10	Comparative t Values of Preference on Collaborative and Aggressive by Organizational Structures and Business Conditions (Problem 3)	109
11	Values of R2 and R for Preference on Collaborative and Aggressive during Changing Business Conditions in Mechanistic and Organic Structures (Problem 3)	110
12	Logistic Regression Stable Business Condition (Problem 3)	112
13	Logistic Regression Disruptive Business Condition (Problem 3)	114
14	Correlation Coefficient: Values r	184



#### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure			Page
1	Classical Structural-Contingency Model		2
2	Classical Structural-Contingency Model with Leadership Style	v	7
3	Structure-Leadership Model		84





#### LIST OF GRAPH

Graph		Page
1	Dichotomy of Leadership Styles In Stable and Disruptive Situations	79
2	Structure/Size, Structural Variables	82
3	Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles During Stable Condition	155
4	Collaborative and Aggressive Leadership Styles During Disruptive Condition	156
5	Aggressive Leadership Styles During Stable and Disruptive Conditions	157
6	Empowerment Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	158
7	Interpersonal Awareness Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	159
8	Organizational Awareness Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	160
9	Common Vision Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	161
10	Impact Management Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	162
11	Logical Persuasion Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	163
12	Bargaining Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	164
13	Relationship Building Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	165 ·



Graph		Page
14	Coercion Influence Strategy and Business Conditions	166
15	Organizational Structure and Organization Size	167
16	Degree of Complexity and Organization Size	168
17	Degree of Differentiation (Technical Systems) and Organization Size	169
18	Degree of Integration (Planning and Control) and Organization Size	170
19	Degree of Integration (Training) and Organization Size	171
20	Degree of Integration (Information Flow) and Organization Size	172
21	Degree of Integration (Culture) and Organization Size	173
22	Formalization and Organization Size	174
23	Centralization and Organization Size	175
24	Leadership Styles in Mechanistic Structure during Stable Business Condition	176
25	Leadership Styles in Mechanistic Structure during Disruptive Business Condition	177
26	Leadership Styles in Organic Structure during Stable Business Condition	178
27	Leadership Styles in Organic Structure during Disruptive Business Condition	179
28	Collaborative Leadership Style in Mechanistic Structure during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions	180



Graph		Page
29	Collaborative Leadership Style in Organic Structure during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions	181
30	Aggressive Leadership Style in Mechanistic Structure during Stable and Disruptive Business Conditions	182
31	Aggressive Leadership Style in Organic Structure	183

